

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JONAH MARTINEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ALEX VILLANUEVA, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-02874-AB-SK
The Honorable André Birotte Jr.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road
Suite 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Los Angeles County Orders Shuttering Firearms and Ammunition Retailers from March 19, 2020 to May 30, 2020.....	4
II. The Impact on the Plaintiffs and All Other Similarly Situated Individuals Whom They Represent.	9
III. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. A Live Controversy Involving Actionable Injury Remains.	18
II. The Prior Orders Utterly Destroyed Core Second Amendment Rights.	25
A. The Nature of the Second Amendment Right.....	25
B. The prior Orders completely denied access to the acquisition of firearms and ammunition and the use of firing ranges throughout the County.....	26
C. The 11-day prohibition effected a severe deprivation of constitutional rights.	29
D. Pandemic or Not, Courts Cannot “Shelter in Place” While the Constitution is Under Attack.	35
III. The County’s Orders Destroyed Core Second Amendment Rights and Are Therefore Categorically Unconstitutional.	38
IV. The Prohibition Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.	42

A. If heightened scrutiny is applied, strict scrutiny is required...	42
B. The County’s Orders fail intermediate scrutiny, and consequently, also strict scrutiny.....	44
C. The County Orders were not narrowly tailored to serve the claimed interests.	46
D. Los Angeles County Defendants must provide <i>substantial</i> evidence of proper tailoring, but they have provided no evidence at all in support of their Orders.....	48
E. Given the dearth of evidence to support a reasonable fit, substantially less burdensome alternatives indisputably existed.....	52
CONCLUSION	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	19
<i>American Diabetes Association v. U.S Dept. of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	53
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	45
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	53, 54
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6140912 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011).....	17

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016)	29, 40
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)	43, 55
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016)	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	19
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	48
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	49
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	29
<i>Enron Oil Trading & Transp. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1997)	17

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	35, 37
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”)	30, 31, 40, 53
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Ezell II</i> ”).....	50
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	20
<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 23
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Foster v. Carson</i> , 347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	46
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 15
<i>George v. Pac.-CSC Work Furlough</i> , 91 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Geraci v. Homestreet Bank</i> , 347 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Grace v. D.C.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	36
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	50
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Heller III</i> ”).....	53

<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38, 45
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	20
<i>Koller v. Harris</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	20
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	52, 53
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merchants Home Delivery Serv. v. Frank B. Hall & Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	40, 53
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	24
<i>Outdoor Media Grp. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	45
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	32, 41
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	44, 50, 51, 55
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31, 32, 38, 42
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	41
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”)	48, 49
<i>U.S v. Hempfling</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	52
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	53

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	46, 51, 52
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	35
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	45

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	41
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	41
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	41
U.S. Const. amend. X	41
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25, 41

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1988	2
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8665.....	5
Cal. Heath & Saf. Code § 120295.....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 17

Other Authorities

BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES, vol. 1 (1803)..... 29, 36

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines*, 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017)..... 40

Krebs, Christopher C., *Advisory Memorandum on Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 56
